
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. † *234
TO BE ANSWERED ON 10.05.2016

†*234. SCHOLARSHIP SCHEMES FOR OBC STUDENTS

SHRI SUKHBIR SINGH JAUNAPURIA:
SHRI A.T. NANA PATIL:

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has received proposals from the States for Central assistance under scholarship schemes for Other Backward Classes (OBCs);

(b) if so, the details and present status thereof along with the time by which the said proposals are likely to be finalised, State-wise;

(c) the amount given as pre-matric and post-matric scholarship per student for OBCs;

(d) whether the said amount is inadequate and if so, the details thereof; and

(e) whether the Government has any proposal to enhance the present rate of the said scholarships keeping in view the current consumer price index, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

(SHRI THAAWARCHAND GEHLOT)

(a) to (e) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

******


Statement in answer to part (a) to (e) of the Lok Sabha Starred Question No.234 for answer on 10.05.2016 by Shri Sukhbir Singh Jaunpuria and Shri A.T. Nana Patil regarding Scholarship Schemes for OBC Students

(a) & (b): Proposals are received from the States every year. No proposal has been received from any State/UT so far for 2016-17. The State-wise details of proposals received, Notional Allocation made and amount released to them during the last three years and current year under the Scholarship Schemes for OBCs are at Annexure-I & II.

The proposals are received from the States/UTs at the beginning of each financial year for which Notional Allocation (NA) is made for the States/UTs having OBC population, in proportion to their total population. This Notional Allocation is communicated to the States/UTs. In order that the scholarships are disbursed to the needy students in time, ad hoc amount (75% of their NA) is released to the States/UTs, who are regular in sending complete proposals and receiving Central Assistance for the last three consecutive years, irrespective of receiving any proposal from them.

The States/UTs issue their own State-specific guidelines laying down criteria for selection for award of scholarship under both types of courses, professional and non-professional, to the extent of available funds, based on merit-cum-means. States/UTs have to incur additional expenditure for those students who are not covered by the Government of India funds due to limited funds.

(c) The rates of Pre-Matric and Post-Matric Scholarship for OBCs are given as under:-

(i) Pre-Matric Scholarship for OBC Students

Ad-hoc Grant of Rs.500/- per student per annum to all students.

Hostellers:

Class III to VIII Rs.200/- per month for 10 months
Class IX to X Rs.250/- per month for 10 months

Day Scholars:

Class I to V Rs.25/- per month for 10 months
Class VI to VIII Rs.40/- per month for 10 months
Class IX to X Rs.50/- per month for 10 months

(ii) Post-Matric Scholarship for OBC Students

S. No. Component Rates (in Rupees)
Course Day Scholars Hostellers

(a) Maintenance Allowance (per month) Group A 350/- 750/-
Group B 335/- 510/-
Group C 210/- 400/-
Group D 160/- 260/-

(b) Other Allowances:
(i) Study Tour Charges 900/- per annum (subject to actual

expenditure)
(ii) Thesis Typing & Printing charges 1000/- (Maximum)
(iii) Book Allowance for
correspondence course

900/- per annum

(iv) Reader charges for blind students
(per month)

Group A & B 175/-
Group C 130/-
Group D 90/-

(d) & (e): The scholarship rates under the Post-Matric Scholarship for OBC Students have been increased w.e.f.
01.07.2011. The Central budgetary allocations are not adequate to meet the entire demands of the States/UT. There is no proposal under consideration for enhancing the rates of scholarship due to budgetary limitations.

******


Annexure-I as referred to in parts (a) & (b) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 234 for 10.05.2016 regarding "Scholarship Schemes for OBC Students"
Details of proposal received from States/UTs under Pre-Matric Scholarship Scheme for OBC Students and amount released to them during the last three years and current

financial year (up to 06.05.2016)
2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 (up to 06.05.2016)

Admissible
Demand of
State/UT

Notional
Allocation

Amount
released

Admissible
Demand of
State/UT

Notional
Allocation

Amount
released

Admissible
Demand of
State/UT

Notional
Allocation

Funds
Released

Notional
Allocation

Amount
released

1 Andhra Pradesh 0.00 984.00 0.00 1000.00 571.00 515.50 1690.00 571.00 635.00 536.00 0.00
2 Bihar 122576.61 1206.00 1691.00 36541.90 1206.00 721.00 4746.44 1206.00 2180.00 1134.00 850.50
3 Chattisgarh 0.00 296.00 0.00 4742.64 296.00 948.00 4758.06 296.00 0.00 279.00 0.00
4 Goa 50.00 18.00 50.00 36.00 18.00 36.00 344.00 17.00 320.00 16.00 12.00
5 Gujarat 1717.36 702.00 1120.00 762.26 702.00 573.32 1357.76 702.00 678.88 660.00 495.00
6 Haryana 0.00 295.00 0.00 0.00 295.00 0.00 527.55 295.00 0.00 277.00 0.00
7 Himachal Pradesh 0.00 80.00 40.00 0.00 80.00 40.00 0.00 80.00 0.00 75.00 0.00
8 Jammu & Kashmir 358.49 145.00 112.01 0.00 145.00 0.00 212.53 145.00 0.00 137.00 0.00
9 Jharkhand 0.00 384.00 0.00 100.00 384.00 68.53 400.00 384.00 214.85 360.00 0.00

10 Karnataka 5000.00 710.00 1160.00 710.00 710.00 710.00 4350.00 710.00 1285.00 667.00 500.25
11 Kerala 3200.00 388.00 796.08 3200.00 388.00 607.00 3200.00 388.00 703.00 365.00 0.00
12 Madhya Pradesh 0.00 844.00 0.00 0.00 844.00 0.00 $ 844.00 0.00 793.00 0.00

13 Maharashtra 0.00 1306.00 0.00 279.70 1306.00 279.70 2321.00 1306.00 1306.00 1228.00 0.00
14 Odisha 487.00 487.00 440.47 487.00 487.00 243.50 487.00 487.00 0.00 458.00 0.00
15 Punjab 1912.62 322.00 452.00 0.00 322.00 0.00 2799.045 322.00 582.00 303.00 0.00
16 Rajasthan 450.54 797.00 442.51 535.36 797.00 508.44 598.33 797.00 598.33 749.00 561.75
17 Tamil Nadu 1471.78 838.00 1338.00 1724.00 838.00 744.31 1955.96 838.00 628.50 787.00 590.25
18 Telangana 0.00 0.00 0.00 413.00 413.00 413.00 414.00 414.00 0.00 389.00 0.00
19 Uttar Pradesh 6069.94 2320.00 3253.00 6069.94 2320.00 3520.00 3417.17 2320.00 1740.00 2180.00 0.00
20 Uttrakhand 157.91 117.00 58.50 0.00 117.00 58.50 121.78 117.00 0.00 110.00 0.00
21 West Bengal 280.27 1061.00 280.73 363.31 1061.00 315.60 690.35 1061.00 952.28 997.00 0.00
22 Andaman &

Nicobar Islands 33.93 11.00 33.93 0.00 11.00 0.00 @ 11.00 0.00 11.00 0.00

23 Chandigarh 1.41 61.00 0.00 0.00 61.00 0.00 1.33 61.00 1.33 61.00 0.00

24
Dadra & Nagar
Havali 0.00 17.00 0.00 0.00 17.00 0.00 @ 17.00 0.00 17.00 0.00

25 Daman & Diu 18.17 11.00 18.17 23.17 11.00 5.50 48.06 11.00 0.00 11.00 0.00
26 Delhi 45.26 93.00 45.26 58.53 93.00 54.76 94.19 93.00 93.00 93.00 54.76
27 Puducherry 660.35 7.00 101.23 0.00 7.00 0.00 100.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 0.00
28 Assam 0.00 1228.00 0.00 318.75 1228.00 319.00 343.25 1228.00 0.00 1228.00 0.00

29 Manipur 0.00 106.00 0.00 100.00 106.00 100.00 103.00 106.00 0.00 106.00 0.00

30 Tripura 174.63 142.00 142.00 174.00 142.00 174.00 142.00 142.00 142.00 142.00 106.50

31 Sikkim 40.00 24.00 24.00 0.00 24.00 0.00 11.6 24.00 11.60 24.00 0.00
Total: 144706.27 15000.00 11598.89 57639.56 15000.00 10955.66 35234.41 15000.00 12078.77 14200.00 3171.01

@ Awaited
Note: During the current financial year, no proposal has been received from any State/UT so far.


Annexure-II as referred to in parts (a) & (b) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 234 for 10.05.2016 regarding "Scholarship Schemes for OBC Students"
Details of proposal received from States/UTs under Post-Matric Scholarship Scheme for OBC Students and amount released to them during the last three years and current financial year (up to

06.05.2016)
2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 (up to 06.05.2016)

Admissible
Demand of
State/UT

Notional
Allocation

Amount
released

Admissible
Demand of
State/UT

Notional
Allocation

Amount
released

Admissible
Demand of
State/UT

Notional
Allocation

Amount
released

Notional
Allocation

Amount
released

1 Andhra Pradesh 62493.78 5980.00 6314.00 9800.00 3022.00 3322.00 10000.00 3408.00 3545.05 3404.00 2553.00
2 Bihar 129622.35 7328.00 7738.00 60070.33 6385.00 6581.90 75582.04 7205.00 7485.00 7196.00 5397.00
3 Chattisgarh 0.00 1800.00 0.00 12259.96 1569.00 2623.35 13320.29 1770.00 0.00 1766.00 0.00
4 Goa 243.73 106.00 106.00 599.24 92.00 442.00 854.67 104.00 114.00 104.00 78.00
5 Gujarat 2683.55 4264.00 2707.10 5291.60 3715.00 3142.87 7511.00 4192.00 4351.05 4187.00 3140.00
6 Haryana 0.00 1793.00 811.00 16047.96 1562.00 0.00 18544.54 1763.00 1494.29 1761.00 0.00
7 Himachal Pradesh 492.03 487.00 448.86 2295.08 425.00 425.00 2895.08 479.00 499.00 478.00 359.00
8 Jammu & Kashmir 717.89 882.00 708.89 1460.63 769.00 769.00 1684.44 868.00 777.74 867.00 650.00
9 Jharkhand 8037.91 2330.00 2460.00 17702.19 2030.00 2222.90 19472.39 2291.00 2376.00 2288.00 1716.00

10 Karnataka 8669.00 4314.00 3749.32 10419.00 3758.00 4115.30 12400.00 4241.00 4419.00 4236.00 3177.00
11 Kerala 3749.32 2358.00 2490.00 10000.00 2054.00 2117.30 5000.00 2318.00 2223.70 2315.00 0.00
12 Madhya Pradesh 20895.24 5125.00 5412.00 50000.00 4466.00 5620.00 60000.00 5039.00 5224.00 5033.00 3775.00
13 Maharashtra 25816.30 7935.00 8379.00 45946.76 6914.00 8014.00 50099.62 7802.00 8106.95 7792.00 5844.00
14 Odisha 2291.74 2958.00 2601.39 2392.78 2577.00 1289.00 3869.06 2908.00 2383.39 2905.00 0.00
15 Punjab 5922.02 1956.00 0.00 20163.58 1704.00 0.00 15864.51 1923.00 2003.01 1920.00 0.00
16 Rajasthan 21107.96 4843.00 4442.93 14606.10 4220.00 4546.02 18367.50 4762.00 4950.99 4756.00 3567.00
17 Tamil Nadu 13819.20 5090.00 5375.00 8600.00 4435.00 4571.50 12400.05 5004.00 5184.00 4998.00 0.00
18 Telangana 0.00 0.00 0.00 36585.45 2188.00 1094.10 32242.00 2471.00 2566.00 2468.00 1851.00
19 Uttar Pradesh 52122.22 14092.00 14880.00 64000.00 12278.00 13445.00 83154.03 13854.00 14471.97 13837.00 10378.00
20 Uttrakhand 3809.44 713.00 392.00 5293.47 622.00 680.10 4560.30 701.00 726.00 700.00 525.00
21 West Bengal 6926.48 6446.00 6277.14 6563.49 5616.00 5280.55 11593.92 6337.00 6582.86 6329.00 0.00
22 Andaman &

Nicobar Islands
0.00 11.00 0.00 2504.00 11.00 11.00

0.00 11.00 0.00 11.00 0.00

23
Dadra & Nagar
Havali

0.00 17.00 0.00 @ 17.00 0.00
0.00 17.00 0.00 17.00 0.00

24 Daman & Diu 8.86 11.00 8.86 10.30 11.00 7.13 22.01 11.00 15.29 11.00 7.13
25 Chandigarh 35.61 61.00 0.51 61.00 61.00 61.00 111.00 61.00 84.71 61.00 0.00
26 Delhi 600.19 93.00 44.88 1406.63 93.00 92.98 885.74 93.00 0.00 187.00 0.00
27 Puducherry 0.00 7.00 0.00 56.00 7.00 7.00 56.00 7.00 56.00 13.00 0.00
28 Assam 480.47 7370.00 0.00 6453.66 6469.00 5454.96 6720.39 7255.00 0.00 7255.00 0.00
29 Manipur 531.00 638.00 531.00 598.00 560.00 598.00 602.62 628.00 602.62 628.00 471.00
30 Tripura 851.80 850.00 850.00 1430.00 746.00 1430.00 1532.65 837.00 1532.65 837.00 627.75
31 Sikkim 128.00 142.00 128.00 150.00 124.00 150.00 500.00 140.00 500.00 140.00 105.00

Total: 372056.09 90000.00 76855.88 412767.21 78500.00 78113.96 469845.85 88500.00 82275.27 88500.00 44220.88

@ Awaited

Note: During the current financial year, no proposal has been received from any State/UT so far.

